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."_'f'_.uru falls within division No. 1 of the

SRS %tnl ‘Ground Water Board. That divi- '

... sion has got seven rigs and may be one
.'_'.-:out of tlme seven ri;s is ont of order
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*797. SHRI S. A, MURUGANATHAM

Wil the Minister . of * AGRICULTURE

AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(8) whether the ‘Modern Bakerles has
-.started a new unit to manufucture ‘nan’;

(b) if so, the cost of the plant set up, the installed capacity and other panmulars
" thereof;

~ {c) whether he, while innuguratin; this plant, said that the Modern Bakeries had not served the purpose for which it was cstablished; and

{d) if so, the reasons therefor and remedial measures beins taken/proposed to be
: taken?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRR.I_GATION (SHR1I ANNASAHEB P.
SHINDE): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Ta%le of the Sabha.

Statement
(a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The cost of eqnipments installed for

. -production of Nan is about Rs. 5 lakhs.

‘The .installed capac&ty is 10,000 Nans of " 100 gms. each per shift of 8 hours. The

- plant ‘has been des:gned and fabricated in-
. digenously. .

(c) md (d) Tbe mnarts mferred to

" were made in the. context that the com-

'pmywuyetmmtroduoechoapermd

 more" nutritious - products from wholemeal

~atta ‘and. other. -formulations using potato " flour, tapioca et¢. The Company has been

-ukedmim'odmmmcmmumﬂy_

28 posslble

"~ the Company -

m & A Munue“

!ivcmld like to know whether the' mnhw
--Shrx Ingliun Ram while commencing -the . .
. pilot’ Nan making plant : remarked that -
Modern Bakery does not: serve ths. ,pur-
_pme for. whzch it was uublilhed? '

 SHRI ANNASAHEB P ammm.. "

'Slr. I have already replied. The remarks referred to. were made in the context-‘that ‘was _‘yet to introduce cheaper and - more autritious products -
from wholemeal atta and other ft‘)rmuh.-

tions usms potato flour tapioca.

SHRI S. A MURUG'ANANTHAM:
1 would like to know as to how many people can afford to ‘buy this 100 gms. nan at 45 paise.- Instead of that the Modern Bakery should utilise their installed capacity for producing bread which the common people can buy. What is the Government opinion about it?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: Sir, this nan producing unit is a separate pilot plant and at the moment it is producing 20,000 pieces daily. The nan has been found to be popularly acceptable and, as such, Government would like to encourage them though regarding price we will have to see if it could be made available at a cheaper price.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Sir,
1 express my satisfaction with the statement that the Minister has made in reply to part (c) of the question about making use of other formulations using potato flour, tapioca, etc. Is it a fact that the Modern Bakeries' Nans in the market today are the cheapest and if Government are interested in reducing the price, will they consider reducing the price of wheat and atta? Secondly, why have not they sanctioned the plant for producing the wrapping papers? Why have the bureaucrats in your ‘Ministry kept it in abeyance? - Because, they . want to . help the people in the private sector, who .

want a' big margin of profit. . Are Gove ernment interested in reducing’ the price?
Is it a fact. that the Modern Bakeries -

* which was headed by .a retired !GS oﬁm by an MP. has

made s foss of Rs. 12 lakhs?
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gone up from Rs, 3 crores to Rs. 6 crores, why is it that your Ministry, the bureau-
ctats in your Ministry are against this public sector undertaking which is doing a wonderful job among all the public sector undertakings? -

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
As far as reducing the issue price of wheat is concerned, I do not think, it will be a feasible proposition. As the hon.
Member has said, the wrapping costs are really very high and because of that selling price of nan is really very high The point is that, this is meant for the poorer sections of the society. As I said the present level of prices is on the high side. They will have to reduce the price by reducing the wrapping cost etc. and by evolving handling techniques. Hon. Member, perhaps, is very emotional on this I appreciate what the hon. Member has said that the Modern Bakeries, which is a public sector undertaking under my Ministry, is doing very well. We would welcome the support of the hon. Member to expand the activities of this public sector undertaking. There is nobody in my Ministry who will come in the way of its expansion.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Why have you postponed it? There is a proposal to the Ministry for the setting up of a public sector plant for wrapping paper. Why have you t it in abeyance?
Why don’t you sancti project?

MR. SPEAKER: The same thing can be asked a little softly also.

oft Wy T qroTe ¢ A X A
WET BT 91 IW ® FJEEw qE w7 saw o wrr fr Wr G Wy
N weww @ N fafed §
o t, Why has it been kept in abeyance?
How can the price be reduced?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
This is a suggestion for consideration.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: This is not a suggestion for consideration,
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SHRI VASANT SATHE; 8ir, in view of the good wark dome by the Modern Bakeries, will Government consider the proposal of expanding it and setling up units all over the country in urban areas, branches of the Modern Bakeries, by subsidising or by giving proper atta and maida from the flour mills? If necessary, have some captive flour mills of your own, under the Modern Bakeries or otherwise and thus expand the supply of Nans, which is a wholesome bread. A packet had come to us. I am not an expert in this. But, my wife has certified that they are very good. I will trust her more than anybody else.

MR. SPEAKER: You have no other choice.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: I am very fond of Nans.

MR. SPEAKER:
of your wife.

You are more fond

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Sir, now we have a plant which has proved successful and it has proved to the whole country that the public sector under proper management carn be very successful., Will you now have a full-fledged plan of expansion all over the country with branches of Modern Bakeries in at least towns with a population of more than § or 10 lakhs?

MR. SPEAKER: He is the only M.P.
Chairman who has succeeded so much.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: That is true.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
As far as wheat is concerned, it is being given to Modern Bakeries at controlled price and there is no difficulty on that score. Even in difficult times we have been ensuring reasomable supplies to the Modern Bakeries plant as a public sector plant.

As regardg the popularity, since this is 8 very recent effect, my Ministry is in fact very keen on this and we would like to see that the experiment proves a success and then we can expand the activities in other cities also,

-
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SHRI 8. M. BANERJEE: At the very outset, 1 would like to congratulate the Chairman and the workers of Modern Bakeries on the excellent nap which not only the wives like but everybody likes.
I have used it. But is it a fact that the present Chairman of Modern Bakeries supplied bread to every corner of the city when Britannia Bread was on strike, which was of course a cooked-up strike with a view to raise the price of their bread? For this Modern Bakeries deserve our compliments. But is it also a fact that for every bag of wheat or flour the Chairman has to struggle hard with the Ministry and fight and sometimes the poor fellow has to resort to buying it in the black market? Can he give an assurance that wheat and atta will be supplied to this public undertaking at reasonable rates and within reasonable time so that they do not have to resort to black market purchase of these items?

Also since Modern Bakeries has produced nan which is liked by all and which is a serious competitor to Britannia and others, will it be encouraged and given all powers so that they can produce nan at a cheaper price and in more quantities?
Will more financial encouragement be given by way of cheap or subsidised atta to Modern Bakeries so as to benefit the common man and not a select few?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
Modern Bakeries being a child of my Ministry, we are proud of it. We have been supporting it. If there is any apprehension in the minds of some members that there are some bottlenecks etc, I would like to say that we have been un-

reservedly supporting it and will continue

to do so.

As for subsidising the, wheat supplied, that will be very difficult.

SHRI 8. M. BANERJEE: Let him at least not have to go to the black market.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: May
I assure the hon. member that no pressure from any quarter, particularly the private sector, will be allowed to come in the way of the expansion of the activities of Modern Bakeries. In fact, when this project was visualised, we took into consideration all these factors and my Ministry and the Government of India gave unreserved and generous support to this public sector undertaking. That is why it is coming up. If there is any fear in the minds of hon. members that somebody perhaps at the lower level is putting spokes, we will not allow that sort of thing to happen. We are giving it generous support and will continue to do so and if there are any bottlenecks, we will go into those things.

As for a wrapping paper plant, Shri

Azd also mentioned it. We will examine it.

Wy fedy & www §)
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
The question put by the hon. Member is very relevant because the cooking process undertaken separately in each house, apart from the work it entails to the housewife, creates other problems in fuel shortage, etc. and leads to household budget being upset. An organised way of supplying prepared bread is a necessity in this country. In fact Modern Bakeries were set up with a view to explore the new facilities.
I think the encouraging results which we are getting would lead us to the suggestion which the hon, Member is making and it will be the effort of the Government.

Schemes I» Respect of First Farmers Development Agency

*798. SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION be pleased to state (a) the Schemes finalised and funds budgeted for the current financial year in respect of
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Fish Farmers’ Development Agency, in the different States;

(b) whether the Government of Orissa have already submitted a scheme in this regard;

(c) if so, the facts thereof; and

(d) specific steps the Central Government have taken to expedite the sanction of the schemes in respect of Fish Farmers Development Agency for their early execution?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB P.
SHINDE): (a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement
(a) The total outlay for the Scheme “Fish Farmer's Development Agency”

comprising of 30 pilot projects during the Fifth Plan is Rs. 9 crores. The States which submitted proposals under the Scheme as advance action during the Fourth Plan, were Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, West Bengal, Karnataka and Assam, for which the requisite sanctions have already issued. During the Fifth Plan period, proposals have been received from Orissa, Uttar Pradesh, Andhra Pradesh.
Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra, Gujarat, Kerala and Haryana. A sum of Rs, 65 lakhs has been provided in the Budget Estimates 1975-76 for these Schemes.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) It is proposed to set up an Agency in Ganjam District with Headquarters at Barhampur. To start with, 62 hectares of water area will be developed; 46 hectares of new fish ponds will be created and reclamation of 16 hectares of derelict ponds carried out. It is proposed to train 32 selected candidates in the techniques of fish culture for a duration of 9 months at a Pisheries Training Centre and to provide training to 75 fish farmers or lessees for a fortnight at one of the State farms, One fish seed farm at Dhobabandha at Berhampur, having a total area of one hectare and capable of producing 7 lakhs flsh seed annually, will be placed at the

